

No. 24-0073

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Honorable Jan Soifer, 250th Judicial District Court,
Travis County

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RELATOR**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Va. Bar No. 80434
MICHAEL DING
State Bar No. 24129788
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
Tel: (202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org
michael.ding@aflegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Identity of Parties, Amicus Curiae, and Counsel..... | i |
| Index of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | iv |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. This Court Should Issue an Order Limiting the Scope of Discovery to the Issues Raised in This Case..... | 2 |
| II. The Attorney General is Not the Proper Party to Depose..... | 6 |
| Prayer..... | 10 |
| Certificate of Service | 11 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 11 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018)..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>In re Contract Freighters, Inc.</i> , 646 S.W.3d 810 (Tex. 2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re USAA Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. 2021)..... | 1 |

STATE RULES:

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| Texas Appellate Court Procedure | |
| Rule 9.4(i)(1) | 11 |
| Texas Civil Procedure | |
| Rule 192.3(a)..... | 7 |
| Rule 192.4(a)..... | 1, 8 |
| Rule 192.4(b)..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|---|
| Patrick Svitek, et al., <i>Paxton Trial Updates, Sept. 14: AG Supervisor Refutes Whistleblower Claims</i> , TEXAS TRIBUNE (Sept. 14, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/3vnemrrj | 8 |
| Sarah Asch, <i>Paxton Whistleblower Blake Brickman on Why He and Fellow Staff Are Taking Their Case Back to Court</i> , KUT (Oct. 8, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/342mk6kp | 7 |
